

No. 137, Original

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF MONTANA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF WYOMING and  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,

*Defendants.*

—◆—  
**On Exceptions To The First Interim  
Report Of The Special Master**

—◆—  
**WYOMING'S REPLY TO MONTANA'S EXCEPTION**  
—◆—

BRUCE A. SALZBURG  
Attorney General of Wyoming

JAY JERDE  
Deputy Attorney General  
DAVID J. WILLMS  
Assistant Attorney General

PETER K. MICHAEL\*  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
123 Capitol Building  
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002  
(307) 777-6196  
pmicha@state.wy.us

*\*Counsel of Record*

June 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Background.....	1
II. Prior Proceedings in this Case .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Special Master Correctly Concluded that under the Doctrine of Appropriation Incorporated in Article V(A), Wyoming may Allow its Pre-1950 Appropriators to Increase Crop Consumption through Improved Irrigation Techniques without Compact Liability for any Reduced Return Flows .....	7
A. Standard of Review .....	7
B. Introduction to the Compact’s Overall Structure .....	8
C. The Special Master’s Reading of Section V(A) of the Compact .....	12
D. Montana’s Construction of Section V(A) is Incorrect .....	16
1. Montana’s Reading of Section V(A) Changes the Fundamental Struc- ture of the Section .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. If the Drafters had Intended to Make Article V(A) into a Consumptive Use Limit they would have done so with Simple and Practical Words.....	22
3. Montana’s Interpretation would Create a Consumptive Use Compact, a Methodology the Drafters Expressly Rejected .....	26
4. Commentators have Unanimously Identified the Yellowstone River Compact as a Divertible Flow Compact.....	29
E. The Special Master Consistently Applied his Construction of Article V(A) to all of Montana’s Claims for Relief.....	31
F. The Special Master Correctly Analyzed the Sprinkler Irrigation Issue under the Doctrine of Appropriation Incorporated by Article V(A) .....	34
1. Introduction.....	34
2. The Special Master Correctly Recognized the Appropriation Doctrine’s Key Distinction between Cardinal Changes in Water Rights and Changes in Irrigation Management within Basically Unchanged Water Rights .....	37

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. This Court should Accept the Special Master’s Recommendation that when Montana Irrigators with Pre-1950 Rights do not Receive Sufficient Water to Satisfy those Rights Due to Low Stream Conditions, Montana should First Attempt to Obtain the Necessary Water from within Montana.....	44
A. Montana Waived its Exception on this Issue by Failing to Raise it Before the Special Master.....	45
B. The Special Master’s Decision on the Curtailment Conditions Balanced Montana’s Appropriative Rights under Article V(A) with Wyoming’s Rights to Percentage Allocations under Article V(B).....	48
C. Montana Exaggerates Practical Concerns with the Special Master’s Curtailment Conditions .....	51
D. This Court should not Rely on Interpretations of other Compacts that do not Contain Language Similar to Article V(A).....	53
CONCLUSION.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 292 U.S. 341 (1934).....	7
<i>Binning v. Miller</i> , 102 P.2d 54 (Wyo. 1940) .....	36
<i>Borden v. Sec’y of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 836 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>Bower v. Big Horn Canal Ass’n</i> , 307 P.2d 593 (Wyo. 1957).....	39
<i>Hellenbrand-Sztaba v. Sec’y of Health and Human Services</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 222 (1996) .....	46
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	15
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 530 U.S. 1272 (2000).....	25
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	8, 50
<i>Mettler v. Ames Realty Co.</i> , 201 P. 702 (Mont. 1921) .....	17
<i>Mitchell Irrigation Dist. v. Sharp</i> , 121 F.2d 964 (10th Cir. 1941) .....	18
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	7
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 552 U.S. 597 (2008).....	26, 53
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641 (1973).....	7
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	51
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	7, 35
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	46

## STATUTES

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Arkansas River Compact, 63 Stat. 145 (1949) .....	23
Republican River Basin Compact, 57 Stat. 86 (1943).....	23, 24
Upper Colorado River Basin Compact, 63 Stat. 31 (1949).....	23, 32

## MONTANA STATUTES

MONT. CODE ANN. § 85-2-101 .....	13
MONT. CODE ANN. § 85-2-102 .....	20
MONT. CODE ANN. §§ 85-2-112 through -113 .....	51
MONT. CODE ANN. §§ 85-20-102 through -106.....	52

## WYOMING STATUTES

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 41-3-101 .....	13, 20
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 41-3-503 .....	51
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 41-3-603 .....	51
WYO. STAT. ANN. §§ 41-3-1001 through -1014.....	21
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 41-4-501 through -517.....	41
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 41-12-401 .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 41-12-501 .....	24
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 41-12-601 .....	24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
DAN ASHENBERG, A COOPERATIVE PLAN TO ADMINISTER THE YELLOWSTONE RIVER COM- PACT, (Water Resources Division, Montana DNRC Draft Report Nov. 1983) .....	30
Floyd A. Bishop, <i>Interstate Water Compacts and Mineral Development (Administrative Aspects)</i> , 21 ROCKY MTN. MIN. L. INST. 801 (1975) .....	30
DAVID H. GETCHES, WATER LAW IN A NUTSHELL (4th ed. 2009) .....	38, 39, 40, 42
WELLS A. HUTCHINS, SELECTED PROBLEMS IN THE LAW OF WATER RIGHTS IN THE WEST (U.S. Gov't Printing Office 1942) .....	36, 39
Henry Loble, <i>Interstate Water Compacts and Mineral Development (With Emphasis on the Yellowstone River Compact)</i> , 21 ROCKY MTN. MIN. L. INST. 24 (1976) .....	30
MONTANA DNRC, YELLOWSTONE RIVER COMPACT 32 (Nov. 29, 1989) .....	30
JEROME C. MUYS, INTERSTATE WATER COMPACTS: THE INTERSTATE COMPACT AND FEDERAL INTER- STATE COMPACT (National Water Comm'n 1971) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
JOSEPH L. SAX, BARTON H. THOMPSON, JR., JOHN D. LESHY AND ROBERT H. ABRAMS, LEGAL CONTROL OF WATER RESOURCES (Thompson/ West 2006).....	18, 35, 53
Richard A. Simms, Leland E. Rolfs & Brent E. Spronk, <i>Interstate Compacts and Equitable Apportionment</i> , 34 ROCKY MTN. MIN. L. INST. § 23.02[2] (1988).....	29
A. DAN TARLOCK, LAW OF WATER RIGHTS AND RESOURCES (2007).....	13, 18, 20, 37
I. SAMUEL C. WIEL, WATER RIGHTS IN THE WESTERN STATES (3d ed. 1911) .....	36, 39, 43
